

# 22-00007-CV

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

ELISA W., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY,  
LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN, AND THE CHILDREN'S LAW  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

LISA FREEMAN  
KATHRYN WOOD  
Special Litigation and Law Reform Unit  
Juvenile Rights Practice  
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
199 Water Street  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 577-3300  
lafreeman@legal-aid.org  
kwood@legal-aid.org

DAVID E. ROSS  
DAVID J. ABRAMS  
STEPHEN P. THOMASCH  
YARDEN HODES  
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-1700  
dross@kasowitz.com  
dabrams@kasowitz.com  
stthomasch@kasowitz.com  
yhodes@kasowitz.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Legal Aid Society, Lawyers for Children, and The  
Children's Law Center*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

---

ELISA W.; ALEXANDRIA R., by her Next Friend, Alison Max Rothschild; THIERRY E., by his Next Friend, Michael B. Mushlin; LUCAS T., XIMENA T., JOSE T.C. and VALENTINA T.C., by their next friend, Rachel Friedman; AYANNA J., by her next friend, Meyghan McCrea; OLIVIA and ANA-MARIA R., by their Next Friend, Dawn Cardi; XAVION M., by his Next Friend, Michael B. Mushlin; DAMEON C., by his Next Friend, Reverend Doctor Gwendolyn Hadley-Hall; TYRONE M., by his Next Friend, Bishop Lillian Robinson-Wiltshire; BRITTNEY W., by her Next Friend, Shamara Mills; MIKAYLA G., by her Next Friend, Michael B. Mushlin; MYLS J. and MALIK M., by their Next Friend, Elizabeth Hendrix; and EMMANUEL S. and MATTHEW V., by their Next Friend, Samuel D. Perry, Individually and on Behalf of a Class of All Others Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; SHEILA J. POOLE, Commissioner of the New York State Office of Children and Family Services, in her Official Capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES; STATE OF NEW YORK; NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES; and DAVID HANSEL, Commissioner of the New York City Administration for Children’s Services, in his Official Capacity,

*Defendants.*

---

BETSY KRAMER, ESQ.  
LAWYERS FOR CHILDREN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CLASS ACTIONS PLAY AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN CHILDREN’S RIGHTS LITIGATION .....	4
A. Children In Foster Care Are Particularly Vulnerable And Face Significant Barriers To Addressing Serious Systemic Issues .....	4
B. Class Actions Provide A Vital Tool Without Which New York City’s Children Are Unable To Effect Systemic Change .....	6
C. Class Actions Have Been Instrumental In Reforming The New York City Foster Care System .....	9
II. THE ORDER IS CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED CASE LAW AND, IF ADOPTED BY THIS COURT, WOULD HAVE A SEVERELY NEGATIVE IMPACT ON CHILDREN’S RIGHTS CLASS ACTIONS.....	10
A. The Standard Applied By The Order Is Contrary To Binding Precedent In This Circuit.....	11
1. The District Court Applied An Erroneous Commonality Standard .....	11
a. Appellants’ Injuries Need Not Be Identical Because Risk Of Harm Is Sufficient To Establish Commonality .....	12
b. Departures From Policy Can Constitute A Common Practice Sufficient For Commonality .....	18
c. Neither New York’s Family Court Structure Nor Its Child Welfare System Is An Impediment To A Finding Of Commonality.....	21

2.	The District Court Applied An Erroneous Typicality Standard .....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 1430089 (D. Conn. Mar. 24, 2020) .....	14
<i>Barrows v. Becerra</i> , 24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 59 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	8
<i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 929 N.Y.3d 499 (N.Y. 2010) .....	9
<i>D.B. v. Richter</i> , No. 402759/2011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	9
<i>Donald QQ v. Stephanie RR</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1155 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	7
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.M. v. E.T.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 521 (N.Y. 2010) .....	7
<i>K.A. v. City of New York</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	16
<i>In re K.O.</i> , 49 Misc.3d 806 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2015) .....	7
<i>Matter of Lorie C.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 161 (N.Y. 1980) .....	8, 9
<i>M.B. by Eggemeyer v. Corsi</i> , 327 F.R.D. 271 (W.D. Mo. 2018).....	17

*M.D. v. Perry*,  
294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....15, 19

*Nicholson v. Williams*,  
203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....9

*Parsons v. Ryan*,  
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Postawko v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.*,  
910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018) .....15

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....4

*Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) .....20

*Sharpe v. Cureton*,  
319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003) .....7

*D.G. ex rel. Strickland v. Yarbrough*,  
278 F.R.D. 635 (N.D. Okla. 2011) .....16, 17

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC*,  
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) .....20

*Taylor v. Zucker*,  
2015 WL 4560739 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015).....20

*Tinsley v. Snyder*,  
922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019) .....16, 24

*Connor B. ex rel. Virgurs v. Patrick*,  
272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011).....16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....*passim*

*V.W. ex rel. Williams v. Conway*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....16

*Yates v. Collier*,  
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) .....15

**Other Authorities**

Caitlin Papovich, Trauma & Children in Foster Care: A  
Comprehensive Overview, July 10, 2019,  
<https://www.csp.edu/publication/trauma-children-in-foster-care-a-comprehensive-overview/#:~:text=Youth%20in%20foster%20care%20have,et%20al.%2C%202012> .....6

CCC Analysis of U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey  
1-Year Estimates, Public Use Microdata Sample File (2005-2019),  
available at <https://data.cccnewyork.org/data/table/98/child-population#11/18/40/a/a> .....5

Hon. Robert L. Carter, *The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure as a  
Vindicator of Civil Rights*, 137 U. PA. L. REV. 2179 (1989) .....4

Kathryn Joyce, The Crime of Parenting While Poor, *The New  
Republic*, Feb. 25, 2019,  
<https://newrepublic.com/article/153062/crime-parenting-poor-new-york-city-child-welfare-agency-reform> .....5

Maureen Carroll, *Class Action Myopia*, 65 DUKE L. J. 843 (2016).....7

NYC Children Flash Report Monthly Indicator, available at  
<https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/acs/pdf/data-analysis/flashReports/2022/02.pdf> .....5, 6

New York State Office of Children & Family Services, *2020  
Monitoring & Analysis Profiles With Selected Trend Data: 2016-  
2020, Child Protective Services, Foster Care, Adoption, New York  
City*, available at  
<https://ocfs.ny.gov/main/reports/maps/counties/New%20York%20City.pdf> .....4, 5

*Privatization in Child Welfare*, National Conference of State Legislatures (Feb. 2018), available at <https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2017-2018/Children-Family/Meetings/Mar-2018/march2018-ncsl-cps-privatization-report.pdf> .....24

Report on Youth in Foster Care, New York City Administration for Children’s Services, available at <https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/acs/pdf/data-analysis/2020/ReportOnYouthInFC2020.pdf> .....6, 7

*State vs. County Administration of Child Welfare Services* (2018), Department of Health and Human Services, Children’s Bureau, available at <https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/services.pdf> .....23
